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The State Chief Information Commissioner
West Bengal Information Commission
11A, Mirza Galib Street

Khadya Bhaban, Kolkata- 700087.

Ref.
1. RTI-Appeal Case No. 46 of 2023,
1st Appellate Authority and ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas District.
2. Memo No. 882/BLLR/Min/2023, dated-10.10.2023.
Office of the BL&LRO, Minakhan Block.
3. Memo No. 188/1/BLLR0O/Min/2024, dated 09.04.2024.
Office of the BL&LRO, Minakhan Block.
4. Memo No. 211/BLLR/Min/2024, Dated - 22.04.2024.
Office of the BL&LRO, Minakhan Block.
5. Memo No. 313/BLLR/Min/2024, dated-18.06.2024,
Office of the BL&LRO, Minakhan Block.

Petitioner :- Mossaraf Hossain Tarafdar S/0- Lt. Mohammad Ali Tarafdar, Vill.- Bakchara, P.O.-
Nurpur, P.S. & Block-Minakhan, Dist.- North 24 Parganas. West Bengal, Pin-743456.
Contact :- Mob. No. 8670432060, e-Mail Id. mossaraf1969@gmail.com

N{%’@, Sub. Request for lawful action against the law-breaker.

JR/SI adam,
) qWould like to draw your kind attention to the fact that,

1.1 submitted an RTI-Petition to the Hon'ble Public Information Officer (RTI), Office of the Hon'ble
ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas on 14. 04 2023 seeking specific information regarding the
current status (area as Govt. land and area as Ralyat Land) of the land of RS Plot No. 464 at Mouza-

Ghonarban (J.L. No. Sabek-153 and Hal- 06) under P.S. & Block- Minakhan, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.
Copy is annexed as P1.

2. The Hon'ble SPIO and Dy. DL&LRO, North Parganas transferred the said RTI-Petition (u/s 6(1) of
RTI Act 2005) to the concerned BL&LRO, Minakhan Block and directed him to provide the
necessary information directly to the petitioner as per provision of RTI-Act 2005. His Office Memo
No.RTI/2151/1/2023-DL&LRO(N), Dated 10.05.2023

/A 5!a/ra‘«/' .%mu'a \%‘f’m\‘»/ C/M

3. The SPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block ignored the directives of the aforesaid RTI authority. He
did not provide me any information. He directly refused to provide it.

4.0n19.06.2023, I complained to the Hon'ble SPIO and Deputy DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas about
the passive role of the ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block in implementing his aforesaid directive.

5. The Hon'ble Deputy DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas sent reminder along with the allegation to the
SPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block and re-directed him to provide required information directly to
the RTI-Applicant. vide Memo No. RTI/3019/1/2023-DL&LRO(N), Dated- 03.07.2023.
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6. Once again, the reckless SPIO and the BL&LRO, Minakhan Block did not implement the directive
given by the Hon'ble Deputy DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs. I did not get any information from the SPIO
and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block in respect of my aforesaid RTI-Application.

7.0n11.08.2023, 15.09.2023 & 03.10.2023, I repeatedly appealed to the Hon'ble District
Magistrate, North 24 Pgs. as well as the highest level of the State Administration regarding the
matter in detail and requested to take necessary action against the alleged SPIO and BL&LRO,
Minakhan Block.

8. The BL&LRO, Minakhan Block changed his previous stands/strategy due to tough attitude taken
by the higher authorities against him. He instantly created absolutely new/absurd/manipulated
(completely different from his office-records) information and sent it to me as RTI-Reply, vide
Memo No. 882/BLLR/Min/2023, dated 10.10.2023. Copy is annexed as P2

8. I made an RTI-Appeal Petition (u/s-19(1) of RTI Act 2005) before the Hon'ble 1st Appellate
Authority and ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas District, Barasat on 15.11.2023 against the
aforesaid unsatisfactory/impugned RTI-Reply ; RTI Appeal Case No. 46 of 2023. Copy of the
Appeal-Petition is annexed as P3

9. The matter was taken up for hearing on 12.12.2023 by the Hon'ble 1st Appellate Authority and
ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas. Considering all aspects, His Lordship was pleased to direct "the
ASPIO & BL&LRO, Minakhan should invariably reply to the petitioner in respect of his
application and also provide the information/ certified copy of the document". His Lordship
was pleased to direct once again "the ASPIO&BL&LRO, Minakhan is directed to provide the
information/document to the appellant within 15 days of receiving of this order”. The Appeal
was disposed of in the above terms. Copy of the ORDER-SHEET is attached as P4.

10. The Office of the Hon'ble ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas District sent the aforesaid RTI
Appeal-Order to the concerned ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block for its comply, vide Memo No.
RTYI/Appeal/969/L&LR(N), dated15.03.2024.

11. The ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block resumed his previous game. He ignored to execute the
order of the Hon'ble Appellate Authority. He denied to provide me any information in respect of the
aforesaid Appeal-Order..

12. 1 appealed once again to the Hon'ble ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs. for his effective intervention
regarding the matter. The Office of the Hon'ble ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas District resent
the aforesaid RTI Appeal Order to the concerned ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block for
immediate comply, vide Memo No. RTI/Appeal/1026/L&LR(N), date 20.03.2024.

13. Changing his strategy slightly, the ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block re-attached the same
copy of his previous RTI-Reply vide Memo No. 882/1/BLLRO/Min/2023, dated 10.10.2023 and
sent it to me with a forwarding letter vide Memo No. 188/1/BLLRO/Min/2024, dated 09.04.2024.
He deemed that the information mentioned in his previous RTI-Reply dated 10.10.2023 is
appropriate answer to my RTI query.

Though, the Appellate Authority's Order made it mandatory to attach the certified copy of the
relevant official records with the subsequent fresh RTI-Reply. Yet, as a ploy to keep the truth
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undisclosed, the ASPIO and BL&LRO concerned did not attach any copy of the relevant
documents in support of his RTI-Reply.

14. Thus, on 12.04.2024, I submitted a written application to the concerned SPIO and BL&LRO,
Minakhan Block along with the copy of the aforesaid RTI Appeal-Order and I apprised him for
expeditious execution of the said order. His Office's Receipt No. 1075, dated 12.04.2024.

15. Reiterating his previous stand, the ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block sent me a letter vide
Memo No. 211/BLLR/Min/2024, Dated - 22.04.2024 by enclosing the copy of LR ROR (Land
Record) of the respective Plot 464 of Mouza-Ghonarbon (J.L. No.06) with reference to his previous
impugned RTI-Reply (which was quashed by the Hon'ble 1st Appellate Authority).

As a ploy to keep the Govt. land area under RS Plot No. 464 undisclosed, the SPIO and BL&LRO
attached only the LR ROR copy with the letter instead of both the corresponding RS ROR and LR
ROR of the respective Plot.

16.0n 26.04.2024, I made complaint to the Hon'ble ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas against the
reluctance and reckiess attitude of the BL&LRO, Minakhan regarding non-implementation of the
said order passed by the Hon'ble 1st Appellate Authority and ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs. district.

17. 0n 03.05.2024, further, I brought the matter to the attention of the Hon'ble 1st Appellate
Authority and ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas and raised complaint against the ongoing illegal
acts of the ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block regarding non-compliance the order of the Hon'ble
1st Appellate Authority.

18. The Hon'ble SPIO and Dy. DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas transferred the allegation along with all
contents to the ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block and re-directed him to comply the order
passed by the Hon'ble 1st Appellate Authority. His office Memo No. RT1/1402/1/2024-
DL&LRO(N), Dated 13.05.2024.

19. The ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block did not comply the order of the Hon'ble 1st Appellate
Authority. He did not provide me required information. He denied the applicability of the
concerned RTI Act by not complying the order of the Hon'ble Appellate Authority.

20. On 26.05.2024, I lodged complaint against the alleged SPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block. I
sought prompt and effective intervention of the Hon'ble ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs. and all
concerned.

21. On behalf of the Hon'ble ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas, Hon'ble Deputy DL&LRO, North 24
Parganas urgently intervened into the matter and re-directed to the SPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan
Block to expeditiously comply the order of the Hon'ble Appellate Authority. His Office Memo No.
RTI/1544/1/L&LR(N), dated 05.06.2024.

22. The BL&LRO, Minakhan Block stuck to his pre-set targets. He ignored the instruction of his
superiors. He did not take initiative to fully comply the order passed by the Hon'ble 1st Appellate
Authority and ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs.

23.1 conveyed the matter to the Hon'ble District Magistrate, North 24 Parganas as well as highest
level including departmental Ministers and Secretaries of our State and appealed them to take strict
action against the ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block for his repeatedly disobeying the orders
passed by the Hon'ble Appellate Authority and ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas.

ETO.



24. The ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block has changed his previous stand slightly. Through
email {dated19.06.2024), he sent me copies of his official documents i.e,, RS ROR, LR Mother
Scanned and its Computerized Land Record of the concerned RS Plot 464 of Mouza-Ghonarbon
containing my desired information along with a forwarding letter vide Memo No.
313/BLLRO/Min/2024, dated- 18.06.2024. Copy is annexed as P5.

25. As a result, factual discrepancies in his previous RTI-Reply came out. i) In his impugned
/previous RTI-Reply, the ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block mentioned that the total land area of
the Rs Plot No. 464 of Mouza- Ghonarbon is 0.96 acres only. But as his latest annexed RS ROR, the
area of that Plot is 1.83 acres. ii) In his RTI-Reply, the ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block
mentioned that there is no Govt. land in the RS Plot No. 464 of Mouza-Ghonarbon. Whereas,
according to the difference in area officially mentioned in his annexed RS ROR and LR ROR, there is
a clear presence of 0.87 acres of Govt. land in RS Plot No. 464 of Mouza- Ghonarbon. Annexed copy
of LR ROR as P6 & Copy of RS ROR as P7.

26. To make the RTI-Reply unusable and unintelligible, the ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block has
adopted an alternative route. Recently, he has released copies of aforementioned official records.
But he did not make any factual changes in his previous/disputed RTI-Reply in accordance with
those documents.

27.0n 25.06.2024, I made application to the ASPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan Block for necessary
factual correction in his previous/disputed RTI-Reply. But, till date, he has not issued a fresh and
revised Reply instead of his previous/impugned/inappropriate RTI-Reply. His Office's Receipt No.
1492, dated-25.06.24. Copy of the Application is annexed as P8.

28.1 appeared before the concern BL&LRO, Minakhan Block in several times for expeditious
execution of the aforesaid Appeal-Order by issuing fresh 'Reply’ mentioning the factual information.
But, he flatly refused to uphold the aforesaid Appeal-Order.

I made RTI-Petition as per my constitutional right (14.04.2024). I have been facing many obstacles
since beginning. | have been suffering in many ways since then. I'm getting endless harassment till
today. Despite many hurdles, I still haven't got the complete information. Still I don't know what
else I've to do to get the necessary information properly!!!

I applied for specific information under the Right to Information Act 2005. But, the SPIO and
BL&LRO, Minakhan Block has violated the relevant law by not providing the required information .
He has exalted his post and power by continuously providing false and fabricated information. He
has derogated my fundamental rights by not providing proper information. He has wasted my
precious time and thoughts. He has committed the punishable offense of faisifying official
information. He has protected the interests of influential encroachers (land-mafias) of Govt. land by
concealing the true facts. He has acted against the ‘Right to Information Act 2005' as well as the
"Prevention of Corruption Act 2018’ by distorting information and hiding the truth. He has
conspired to subvert the real objectives of the concerned law by constantly providing fake
information.

Therefore, I request you to take lawful action against the corrupt SPIO and BL&LRO, Minakhan _
Block Mr. Som Subhra Das as per relevant law provisions for violating the 'Right to Information Act
2005'.

Date :-16 /08/2024 Thanking you.
Enelas:- As stafed.
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To, Date :- 14.04.2023

p————

The Public Information Officer (P10)
Office of the ADM&DL&LRO
North 24 Parganas District, Barasat, Kolkata-700124

Applicant :- Mossaraf Hossain Tarafdar, S/O- Late Mohammad Ali Tarafdar, Village-
Bakchara, Post Office-Nurpur, Police Station & Block- Minakhan, Sub-Division- Basirhat,
District- North 24 Parganas, West Bengal, Pin-743456.

+ Sir/Madam,

Please provide information pertaining of the Current Status (area as Govt. land and area as
‘Raiyati land) of the land of RS Plot No. 464 in the Mouza- Ghonarbon (J.L. No. Sabek-

153 /Hal-06) under the Police Station & Block- Minakhan, District- North 24 Parganas, West
Bengal.

With regards.

- (Mossaraf Hossain Tarafdar)
Email:- mossaraf1969@gmail.com

Mob. No. 8670432060
/“
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Governmentest Bengal ‘

Office of the Block Land and Land Reforms Officer

Minakhan, North 24 Parganas '

Memo No. 58§ /BLLRO/Min/2023 Date: 10/10/2023
To \

Mossaraf Hossain Tarafdar

S/0- Late Mohammad Ali Tarafdar
Vill- Bakchara, P.O- Nurpur

P.S- Minakhan,

North 24 Parganas

Sub: Reply of RTI application
Ref. Memo No.: RTl/2151/2023-DL&LRO(N), dated: 10.05.2023 of A.D.M & D.L & 1..R.O,
North 24 Parganas, Barasat, Kolkata-700124

With reference to the above noted subject this is to inform you that, the total
area of the land of RS Plot No. 464 (LR Plot No. 464) in the Mouza- Ghonarbon (J.L
No. 06) is 1.55 acre (Actual area of plot is 0.96 acre). There is no Govt. land

available in the said plot.

S.P.1.O
&
B.L & L.R.0, Minakhan

North 2lg?§r%arbas
&

i

 B.L&LRO
Minakhan, North 24 Pgs.
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BARASAT, Kolkata-700124

Sub. Appeal against 'RTI-Reply’ under RTI Act-2005.
Ref.:- 1.RTI/2151/1/2023-DL&LRO(N), Dated 10.05.2023 of ADM&DL&LRO, North
24 Parganas, Barasat, Kolkata-700124

2. Memo No. 882/BLLRO/Min/2023, Dated 10/10/ 2023 of BL&LRO, Minakhan Block
Minakhan, North 24 Parganas.

Applicant - Mossaraf Hossain Tarafdar S/0- Late Mohammad Ali Tarafdar, Village-
Bakchara, P.0.- Nurpur, Sub Division- Basirhat, Block & P.S.- Minakhan, District- Aovf} 24
MsParganas, West Bengal, PIN-743456, Email id. mossaraf1969@gmail.com

Sir/Madam,

I made an application to the Hon'ble Public Information Officer, Office of the Hon'ble
ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas, Barasat under RTI Act-2005 for a specific information.
After a long tussle, the Hon'ble BL&LRO, Minakhan Block has transmitted me a RTI-Reply.
But, there is no consistency between the 'Official Documents' and the 'Official Reply'.

In view of above, I would like to inform that,

1) On 14.04.2023, I applied to the Public Information Officer (RTI), Office of Hon'ble
ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas under the RTI Act-2005 seeking specific information
about the current status (area as Govt. land & area as Rioti land) of RS Plot No. 464 in
Mouza- Ghonarbon (J.L. No. Sabek-153 & Hal- 06) under P.S. & Block~ Minakhan, Dist.-
North 24 Parganas. Copy is annexed as P1.

2) The Hon'ble SPIO & Dty. DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs transferred the said RTI
application to the local BL&LRO, Minakhan Block and directed him to provide the
information directly to the applicant as per provisions of RTI Act-2005 ; His office Memo
No.RTI/2151/1/2023-DL&LRO(N), dated 10.05.2023.

But, no action was taken by the BL&LRO, Minakhan accordingly.

3) On 19.06.2023, I informed the Hon'ble SPIO & Dty. DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs about the
inaction of the local BL&LRO regarding the matter and begged his urgent and effective
intervention ; Copy is annexed as P2.

4) The Hon'ble SPIO & Dty. DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs. transferred the application along
with a reminder to the BL&LRO, Minakhan Block and re-directed him to provide me
necessary information; His office Memo No. RTI /30 19 / 1/ 2023-DL&LRO(N] Dated
03.07.2023.

Yet, neither BL&LRO, Minakhan nor his office took any action in that regards.

Al
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5) On 11.08.2023, I re-informed the Hon'ble SPIO & Dty DL&LRO, North:24 Pgs
regarding non-availability of required information and benefit of the RTI Act. Copy annexed
as P3 ,

6) The Hon'ble SPIO & Dty DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs transferred the same to the BL&LRO,
Minakhan Block along with a forwarding letter for providing the information as per
provisions of RTI Act-2005.

Moreover, the BL&LRO, Minakhan Block did not implement the order of his.
superior. He or his office did not provide any information, I needed.

7) On 04.09.2023, I appeared before the BL&LRO, Minakhan Block along with all
copies of order issued by the concerned RTI authority (i.e. Hon'ble SPIO & Dty DL&LRO.
North 24 Pgs) and repeatedly requested him to provide information in view of my RTI
application; Copy is annexed as P4.

But, the BL&LRO, Minakhan Block did not respond to my request.

8) On 03.10.2023, I complained against the passive role of the BL&LRO, Minakhan
Block regarding my pending RTI Application and appealed to the office of the Hon'ble C.M.,
Govt. of West Bengal and other officials concerned to take prompt and effective action ;
Copy is annexed as P5.

In view thereof, the authorities concerned forwarded the same to the Hon'ble DlStI‘lCt
Magistrate, North 24 Parganas for necessary action in that regards ; Memo No. 2L-
44/2022/246-R/LA(504738), Dated-10.10.2023, Office of the Govt. of West Bengal, PWD
(Roads Wing), Land Acquisition Br. Khadya Bhaban, Kolata-700087.

9) Finally, Mr. BL&LRO, Minakhan Block sent me a fabricated/manipulated 'RTI Reply'
through Regd. Post. ; His Office Memo No. 882/BLLRO/Min/2023, dated 10/10/2023.
Copy annexed as P6.

But, the 'RTI-Reply’ has no consistency with its 'Official Records'.

Inconsistencies in the 'RTI Reply' :~.

a) His office despatched the RTI-Reply through a Registry Post being No.
RW654009295IN at Malancha B.0. on 07.10.2023 ; Copy of the Postal Document is annexed
as P7. But, strategically, the SPIO & BL&LRO, Minakhan Block wrote a fake date of 1 (one)
month back i.e.10.10.2023 on the official letter (RTI-Reply) as its "issue date'. Pls. see
Annexure-P6

b) I made RTI application to the ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs office on 14.04.2023.
The Hon'ble SPIO & Dty DL&LRO, North 24 pgs transferred it to BL&LRO, Minakhan Block
office on 10.05.2023. After a long tussle (about 6 months), the BL&LRO, Minakhan posted
the RTI Reply on 07.11.2023.

It's a clear violation of the prescribed 'Time-Limit’ of the RTI Act-2005.
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¢) In his RTI-Reply, the SPI0 & BL&LRO, Minakhan Block has mentioned that the actual
total land area of RS Plot No. 464 in Mouza-Ghonarbon (].L. No. 06} is 0.96 acre. But,
according to the RS Records (RS ROR, Kh. No. 293) of his office, it is 1.83 acre. Copy of the
RS Record is annexed as P8.
So, it's completely false and fabricated informatiomn.

d} As per the RS Records (Annexure-P-8), Plot No. 464 of Mouza-Ghonarbon had a total
area of 1.83 acre and as per LR Records (LR ROR), it is currently 0.96 acre (Annexure-P9).
The remaining 0.87 acre is now a government land of Khatian No.1. But, to hide the official
information, the SPIO & BL&LRO, Minakhan Block has mentioned in his RTI-Reply that
there is no Govt. land in the said plot.

So, it's also a wrong and misleading information.

In fact,

i) BL&LRO, Minakhan Block has prepared this fabricated and manipulated RTI Reply
to avoid inconsistency with their earlier false 'Survey-Reports' on related matters
submitted to various departments including the PWD (Roads) authorities; His Office Memo
No. 112/BLLRO/Min/2022, dated 23.03.2022.

ii) BL&LRO, Minakhan Block has furnished this false information to disrupt and
mislead the ongoing investigation regarding the encroachment of the said plot/govt. land.

iif} In his RTI Reply, the SPIO & BL&LRO, Minakhan Block has consciously omitted the
actual information regarding the government property of PWD (Roads) to hide and help
the influential encroachers/Land Mafias.

75

I had applied to thglei%/i&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas for an official information
under RTI Act-2005. The BL&LRO, Minakhan Block have provided a fabricated information
in that regards. This is a direct violaticn of the relevant laws and an example of a serious
violation of my fundamental rights.

Therefore, I'm appealing for providing the actual information as per my RTI Application

dated 14.04.2023 {Annexure-P1).

Date:- 15/11/2023 With Thanks.

(Mossaraf Hossain Tarafdar)
Petitioner
Contact :- Mob. No. 8670432060

e
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West Bengal Form No. 270

ORDER SHEET

(Rule 128 of t he records manual,1917)
Order sheet, dated : 12.12.2023

District North 24-Parganas

Nature of Case : An appeal u/s. 19(1) of the RT! Act,2005 in the matter of Mossaraf Hossain Tarafdar -
vs- Dy. DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas, Barasat

Appeal Case no. 46/2023

. 1201212023 Perused the Appeal petition. |

!
V
I
!
i
1
'

[ i Thus the instant Appeal is disposed of in the above terms. |
\y:_, [ Let a plain copy of the order be communicated to all the interested |
Appellate | parties immediately. 1
. Authority \ - f
- uls. 19(1) of L ) |
' the RTI Act, ;{Q\»Q/L//
. 2005 | ‘ : |
’, Appellate Authority ;
u/s. 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 '
& :
| ADM&DLELRO, North 24 Parganas |

Memo No RTI/Appeal/ 1802 / L&LR(N]. Date. 256.0 3,24

; Dictated & | certified copy of document, if available in his office.

i

SL No. & Note of !
Date of Order and Signature of Officer action
order . taken on
order

1

The matter is taken up for disposal today.

The matter in brief is that the Appellant has submitted an application
dt. 14.04.23 before the SPIO&Dy. DL&I.RONorth 24 Daryan s, Barasat,
under the Right to information Act,2005 seeking some information.

The matter has already been transferred to the SPIO&BL&LRO,
Minakhan, vide Memo No. RTI/2151/2023-DL&LRO(N). Dt. 10.05.2023.
Being aggrieved for non-reply of the ASPIO&BL&LRO, Minakhan,
the Appellant has preferred the instant Appeal on 11.08.2023.

The ASPIO&BL&LRO, Minakhan should invariably reply to the

petitioner in respect of his application and also provide the information/

Corrected As such, considering all aspects, the ASPIO&BL&LRO. Minakhan is
by me directed to provide the information/ document to the Appellant within 15
days of receiving of this order, if not yet provided.

Plain copy of the order forwarded to:
1) The BL&LRO, Minakhan, North 24 Parganas for information and compliance.

2)"Mossaraf Hossain Tarafdar, S/o. Lt. Mohammad Ali Tarafdar, Vill. Bakchara, PO. Nurpur, PS.
Minakhan, Pin. 743456, for his information.

Additional District Magistrate &
Dist Land & Land Reforms Officer,
North 24 Parganas, Barasat



Govmnmcntof Wasi Bengal
Offlco of the Block Land and Land Reforms Officer
Minakhan, North 24 Parganas

Memo no. | 3 /BLLRO/Min/2024 ; Date: 18/06/2024

To,

Mossorel Hossaln Tarafder

$/0- 1%, Mohammad All Taralder
Yl Bakehara

PO- Nurpur

PS- Milnakhan

North 24 Pargenas

Sub: R.mu!.ﬂ]lapp - 5 05 202

a a ar kat -700124

Subject & reference above, this Is to Inform you that, reply of RTi Application dated-
18.08.2023 of Mossaral Hossaln Tarafder, reference Memo No. RTl/23151/2023-DLE&LRO(N),
dated- 10.05.2023 of A.D.M & D.L & L.R.O, North 24 Parganas, Barasat, Kolkatz.700124 has
already been sent to the petitioner vide Memo No. 882/BLLRO/Min/2023, dated- 10.10.2023 of
the office of the undersigned. The copy of reply of above mentioned RYI along with copy of RS
ROR, LR Mother Scanned Copy and Computerized Land Record of the sald plot are attached

herewlth, %

Enclo.: As stated above. SPIO & }

B.L&LR.O, Minakt%x&
North 24 Parggr gs &\

N il
Memo no. 31 Z/BLLRO/Min/2024 Date: 18}06?%
Copy forwarded to;

1) The SPIO & Dy, DL & LRO, North 24 Parganas, Barasat for Information. k

2 Pa‘ga“"*

]

SPIO &

B.L & L.R.0, Minakhan
North 24 Parganas

~ SPIO |

~ BL&LRO -
Minakhan, North 24 Parganas
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To,
The SPIO and BL&LRO
Minakhan Block

Minakhan, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.

previous RTI-Reply. R g
Ref. Yours office Memo No. 313/BLLRO/Min/2024, Dated 18.06.2024 .

Petitioner :- Mossaraf Hossain Tarafdar S/0- Lt. Mohammad Ali Tarafdar, Vill- Bakchara, P.O.-
Nurpur, P.S. & Block- Minakhan, Dist.- Notth 24 Pg. West Bengal. Pin-743456. Contact. No.
8670432060

Sir,

I made an RTI-Petition to the Hon'ble Public Information Officer, Office of the Hon'ble
ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs. Barasat on 14.04.2023 seeking information regarding the Status
(area as Govt. land and area as Raiyat land)of the land of RS Plot No. 464 in the Mouza- Ghonarban
(J.L. No. Sabek-154 & Hal-06) under Minakhan Block and Police Station.

The Hon'ble Dy. DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs. directed to provide required information directly to the
petitioner by transferring (u/s 6(1) of RTI Act 2005) the same to the BL&LRO, Minakhan Block. His
Office Memo No. RTi/2151/1/2023-DL&LRO(N), dated 10.05.2023

The BL&LRO, Minakhan Block knowingly provided wrong information to me in the form of '‘RTI-
Reply'. His Office Memo No. 882/BLLR/Min/2023, dated 10.10.2023.

I filed Appeal-Petition {u/s-19(1) of RTI Act 2005) to the Hon'ble 1st Appellate Authority and
ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Pgs. against the 'Unsatisfactory RTI-Reply'. RTI-Appeal Case No.46/2023.

The matter was taken up for hearing on 12.12.2023 by the Hon'ble 1st Appellate Authority and
ADM&DL&LRO, North 24 Parganas and His Lordship was pleased to direct "the ASPIO and BL&LRO,
Minakhan should invariably reply to the petitioner in respect of his application and also provide the
information/certified copy of the document”.

But, the BL&LRO, Minakhan was defying the Appeal-Order by various unethical tricks and practices.
The Hon'ble Deputy DL&LRO, 24 Pgs. (N) intervened the matter and directed BL&LRO, Minakhan

Block to comply the order of the 1st Appellate Authority, vide his Memo No.RTI/1402/1/2024-
DL&LRO(N], dated 13.05.2024.

Finally, I have received your letter {via email on June 19, 2024) vide Memo No.
313/BLLRO/Min/2024, dated 18.06.2024 along with copy of RS ROR, LR Mother Scanned Copy and
Computerized Land Record regarding the RS Plot No.464, Mouza- Ghonarban, J.L. No.Sabek 153 &
Hal 06, P.S. & Block- Minakhan. But, I am shocked to know about inconsistencies between your RTI-
Reply and attached documents.

a) As per Rs ROR, the land area of the RS Plot 464 of Ghonarban Mouza is 1.83 acres. Whereas, in
your RTI-Reply, you have mentioned "the total area of the land of RS Plot No. 464 in the Mouza-
Ghonarbon (J.L. No.06) is 0.96 acre”.

%ﬁ ATLAD
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b) As per RS ROR, the Iand area of the Plot 464 was 1.83 acres and as per LR ROR, the land area of
the Plot 464 is 0.96 acres. According to the both ROR, the difference in area of that Plot is 0.87 acres.
There is 0.87 acres of Govt. land in Plot No. 464 of respective Ghonarbon Mouza. Whereas, in your
RTI-Reply, you have mentioned "There is no Govt. land available in the said plot”.

walbet,

Therefore, I request you to take necessary action to remove the informational discrepancies in your

* RTI-Application dated 14.04. 2023

Date:-25.06.2024 "

e

T}ianking you.

- .~ RTI-Reply as per attached official doecuments and provide revised/fresh 'Reply” in respect of my

Yours faithfully,

(Mossaraf Hossain Tarafdar)
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